

Selected docket entries for case 19–1378

Generated: 06/07/2019 14:19:24

Filed	Document Description	Page	Docket Text
04/15/2019			BRIEF FILED – AMICUS BRIEF filed by First Amendment Scholars w/service 04/15/2019 , Length: 3,353 words 10 COPIES OF PAPER BRIEFS (WITHOUT THE APPELLATE PDF FOOTER) FROM First Amendment Scholars due 04/22/2019 WITH certificate of service for paper briefs [4777901] [19–1378] (JMM)
	 Amicus, First Amendment Scholars brief	2	
	 CovLtrAmBrFiled	24	

19-1378

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Arkansas Times, LP,

Plaintiff–Appellant

v.

Mark Waldrip et al.,

Defendants–Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Arkansas — No. 4:18-cv-914-BSM

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF–APPELLANT**

Ramya Krishnan
Daniela Nogueira
Alex Abdo
Knight First Amendment Institute
at Columbia University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
(646) 745-8500
ramya.krishnan@knightcolumbia.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Arkansas’s anti-boycott law is subject to First Amendment
 scrutiny. 2

 A. *Claiborne* established that political boycotts by consumers
 are covered by the First Amendment. 2

 B. Contrary to the district court’s ruling, *Claiborne* held that
 the First Amendment covers political boycotts in addition to
 the speech associated with those boycotts. 5

 C. *FAIR* and the other cases relied upon by the district court do
 not disturb *Claiborne*’s coverage of political boycotts..... 8

 D. The district court’s alternative holding that *Claiborne* covers
 only political boycotts intended to vindicate a “domestic
 legal interest” is also wrong. 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ark. Times LP v. Waldrip</i> , No. 18 Civ. 914, 2019 WL 580669 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 23, 2019)	9, 13
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 655</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	6, 7
<i>F.T.C. v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	2, 7, 8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	10
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Allied Int’l, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982)	11, 12
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	14
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	passim
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	9, 10, 11
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	9, 10

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 25-1-502	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-1-503	1
